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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

E side of Bellona Avenue, 550 feet S of the 
cll of Midhurst Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(6303 Bellona Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Jason and Lisa Manuel 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0274-A * 

******** *************** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Administrative Variance filed by Jason and Lisa Manuel, the legal property owners, for 

property located at 6303 Bellona Avenue. The Variance request is from Section IB02.3.C.l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition to have a side 

yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of May 

11, 2009. On May 8, 2009, Nancy Maronick, President of the Bellona-Gittings Community 

Association, filed a Formal Demand for Hearing. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for 

Thursday, June 4, 2009 at 9:00 AM in Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 West 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was posted at the property on May 

19, 2009 and an advertisement was timely published in The Jeffersonian newspaper, giving 

neighbors and interested citizens notice of the hearing. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Jason 

Manuel. Also appearing in support was Sharon Stockfield of 6305 Bellona A venue. Appearing as 
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Protestants were Nancy Maronick of 5911 Charlesmead Avenue, President of the Bellona-Gittings 

Community Association who filed the formal demand for hearing, and Stephany Harper of 6405 

Pinehurst Road. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular in shape, 

though is somewhat diagonal on its frontage at Bellona A venue. At the outset, it should be noted 

that the property is very unusual in that it lies in both Baltimore County and Baltimore City. As 

depicted on the site plan, the small portion of the property that is the subject of the instant variance 

request contains approximately 2,352 square feet zoned D.R.3.5 and is located on the north side of 

the property in Baltimore County. The remainder of the property contains approximately 7,649 

square feet and is located in Baltimore City. The property is improved with an existing brick two-

story single-family dwelling, all of which is located in the "City" portion of the property. There is 

a single lane driveway running along the southern property line to a garage located at the rear of 

the property, also located in the City. A zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 2 confirms the unusual geography of the property vis-a-vis the 

improvements thereon. 

The Pinehurst subdivision where Petitioner's property is located is truly one of the classic, 

older Baltimore County/Baltimore City neighborhoods situated between Charles Street and York 

Road and north of Lake Avenue. The age of the homes span from the late 19th century through the 

early 20th century, into the 1940's. Most of the homes have kept their traditional character and are 

well maintained. As indicated in the SDAT data search that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 6, Petitioner's home was built in 1937. Photographs of the home 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 3A and 38. Petitioner and his 

wife have owned the subject property for the past three years. At this juncture, they desire to 
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construct a sunroom to the north side of their home measuring approximately 10 feet wide by 25 

feet deep. This addition would necessitate a five foot encroachment into the 10 foot side yard 

setback required in the D.R.3.5 Zone; hence the instant request for variance relief. 

In support of the requested relief, Petitioner referred to the two photographs of his home 

(Petitioner's Exhibits 3A and 3B) and photographs of his next door neighbors' properties that 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 3C and 3D, respectively. The 

side yard on the north side of the property as shown in Petitioner's Exhibit 3C is the location of 

the proposed sunroom. Petitioner also referred to the affidavit that accompanied the Petition, 

which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. In the affidavit, Petitioner 

and his wife indicate that there is essentially no other practical location for the sunroom. Locating 

the sunroom on the south side of the home would interfere with the existing driveway leading to 

the garage, and locating the sunroom off the back of the home would be infeasible due to a 

basement stairwell. Petitioner also points out that his lot is unique compared with other lots in his 

neighborhood surrounding Bellona Avenue, Midhurst Road, and Blenheim Road in that his lot is 

smaller than most others. As a result, unlike almost every other home in the neighborhood that 

has a sunroom-type addition to the side of the home, Petitioner is unable to construct a similar 

improvement due to the size of his lot. By way of illustration, Petitioner submitted 19 

photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 5A through 5S. 

These photographs were taken by Petitioner during a "walk around" of his neighborhood and 

confirm that just about every home has an additional side room. 

Also testifying in support of the variance request was Sharon Stockfield, who has lived 

next door adjacent to the north side of Petitioner's property for approximately 20 years. Ms. 

Stockfield indicated that the subject property was owned for many years by Ms. Marie Cox and 
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her husband. During those prior years, there was an open patio/porch with railings in the area 

where Petitioner now desires to add the sunroom. There is a door that leads from this side of the 

home to the outside. After the death of Ms. Cox's husband about 15 years ago, Ms. Cox had the 

porch removed and had a small portico constructed above the doorway. This area where the porch 

existed now consists of grass and landscaping and Petitioner desires to construct the sunroom in 

this location. Ms. Stockfield indicated she has been impressed with work that Petitioner has put 

into his home and the improvements that have been made. She believes the proposed sunroom on 

the side of the property facing her property would have no negative impacts and does not oppose 

Petitioner's variance request. 

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief was Nancy Maronick, President of the 

Bellona-Gittings Community Association (the "Association"), and Stephany Harper, who is on the 

Board of the Association and Zoning Chairperson. Ms. Maronick and Ms. Harper indicated that 

the Association is committed to preserving the zoning codes in their neighborhood in order to 

maintain the architectural appearances and property values in their community. They are very 

concerned about Petitioner's request to alter the existing setback restrictions and the precedent that 

granting such a request might set. They believe there are few, if any, circumstances where the 

setbacks should altered in their neighborhood. They also stressed that their Association's decision 

to request a formal hearing and oppose the variance request is not personal to Petitioners, and that 

in order to maintain their impartiality in these types of matters, they would likely oppose any 

request involving encroachment into setbacks in their community. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 
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I am certainly mindful of the testimony put forth by Protestants, and I believe their stated 

concern about the setbacks in their community being maintained is both understandable and 

legitimate. But after considering all the testimony and evidence presented in this case, I am 

persuaded to grant the variance request in this particular instance. I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. The subject property is located both in the City and the County. As a result, I find it very 

unusual that Petitioner essentially has to abide by two separate sets of zoning codes for his 

property. As shown on the SDAT Data Search printouts, Petitioner also has two tax bills -- one ' 

for the City and one for the County. Therefore I find the property unique in a zoning sense. I also 

find that the setback restrictions in this case disproportionately impact Petitioner's property as 

compared to others in the district. Here, it is evident that almost every other property in 

Petitioner's neighborhood has a side room (or enclosed porch or sunroom) off the main area of the 

dwelling. I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Indeed, Petitioner desires a similar 

improvement to his property, but is denied that opportunity as a result of the size of the lot and the 

location of his home closer to the north side of the lot than the south side, which was built prior to 

the imposition of zoning on the property. 

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of 

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety 

and general welfare. Obviously, one of the primary goals of the side yard setback regulations is to 

provide adequate spacing between adjacent properties and create a degree of uniformity in the 

layout of communities. However, in this instance, I note that the adjacent property to the south at 

6301 Bellona Avenue, which was built in 1927 according to SDAT Data records, is eight feet 
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from the property line rather than the required 10 feet, according to Petitioner's site plan. This is 

likely due to the fact that the home was constructed well prior to the adoption of zoning 

regulations in this area. This two foot encroachment into the setback has very little, if any, impact 

on Petitioner's neighboring property because Petitioner's side yard area plus the width of his 

driveway running along that side of the property measures 22 feet to the property line, creating a 

substantial distance of 30 feet between the homes. In that same vein, when Petitioner's sunroom 

is constructed, there will be a five foot setback to his northern property line. There is currently a 

side sunroom and driveway on the south side of Ms. Stockfield's property adjacent to Petitioner's 

property with a distance from the sunroom to her property line of 21 feet. This will create an 

acceptable distance between the homes of 26 feet, which I believe is within the spirit and intent of 

the setback regulations. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioners' variance request should be granted. 

, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this i'-tt.\) day of June, 2009, that the Administrative Variance request from Section 

IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition 

to have a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ Deputy Zomng CommISSlOner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

June 5, 2009 

JASON AND LISA MANUEL 
6303 BELLONA AVENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21212 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No. 2009-0274-A 

Property: 6303 Bellona Avenue 


Dear Mr. and Mrs. Manuel: 

Enclosed please firid the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the· date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~-I/~'THOMAS~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Sharon Stockfield, 6305 Bellona Avenue, Baltimore MD 21212 
Nancy Maronick, President of the Bellona-Gittings Community Association, 5911 Charlesmead 
Avenue, Baltimore MD 21212 
Stephany Harper, 6405 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore MD 21212 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 , Towson, Maryland 21204 , Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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,. ""-,,..~-~"f•Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ' 6303 )3EU.o-N,4' /l-t/&VvE 
which is presently zoned' DYL J ,S 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition fora Variance from Section(s) I B 0 ;;.. 3, C. J }o Pfjfl.M;prA PIZoP051$ 

IWV:M-;u.tV ,/lJ uM ASIOE y/liLo Ser:BItc-/,- CJ"F 'S Fff::r :J..rJ LI-EiJ of 7>lE fo1+=0.tM. 1I.1V1 

fZ.-E;G. v lil.Ef) , J0 Fe?r. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning la~ of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form,' ' 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations., ' 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and furth,er agree to and'areto I:>e bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Counh' adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County" " 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal bwner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

J,t}-jON JVlMUEL-­
Name - Type or Print Name - z;rint ~ 

Signature ,,' 

Address Telephone No" 
, , 

City State Zip Code Signature '\,AI.' Oi-IfJ) (. /tJ ' lf1U)o 

Attorney For Petitioner: 8~k;w6VUE " H; Llflo)lt77-IfW7 
Address Telephone No, 

Name· Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No, Address Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code City ;::--..\\; , ;~'; ,:~}at~ Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by theZ¢ning COmr:nisslo~er of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubILc':qearing, a,dvert(sed:'as required by the zoning 
regulations o(Baltimore County and that t~e property be reposted.· :: :.. ~:~~ .\~'.' .... 

1., :"'i, ~~;,y,V'\":~ ,::;>' >f~'~:~~': ,: '(Y 

.. ,\l"t...,~,',' ;'":' ~~ Zoning COm~i'5'SiOner of Baltimore ~_ouhty
:\.... ' ':f.. 4.:~.. \.... "~. ", ,". :".,. ~,"";, ' , ":::.,; . 

CASE NO.~DOq -Q.lr"]~-A Reviewed By D:;J.:' ":1;6'~,~~k/q/l5JOq
- , ," I f 

REV 10/25101 }~)')j!'tJi;;~~i R'~:k?~~ir~~ fiOa,~ Estimated Posting Date '.y l.!iw'JQ9 
,~. ',lp·e; ,(Ii fJ" ,,_' ---'-fl=--t,~-----
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Affidavit i~'SupportofAdministrativ~ Variance 
The u~dersigned ~ereby a.ffirms u~der. the 'pen~lt~es of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltim~re· County. as 
follows. That th~ Informatl,on herein given IS within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testIfy thereto In the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant( s) does/do presently reside at 	 -;:r.:i;(,s;:/3~03~....!6~E:t.~L.:=:ct4l=~_L&.!l:.!::!l5tJ~/Jf:::E___---..:__.......;.._______ 
Address 

13&T1.MI?it£· /\It 0 	 ~ IJ-IJ. 
City 	 State Zip Code 

Th~t based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate ,hardship o~fical dlffiCl;Uty): . . . . 

'TkE Plloff:A.;T'/..:n.~.1 ~V1h..J A,vl:)~~ :J)J lW11'~'SlJIJJlM>..\" C,A.lf\lCT l"tlAc7ZcAi-t't BE A/PI!{) 10 ;4.JY O'M&( .wE . of. illE 

DWbLwG 01>IIYI. ~ lliE Mmnt mE'. Uf'll;Jt"':1'IIfJ/ffELY.I' TI1E ~/I( sz,pE OF wll. HOME .D i>tJtY y-S' ~ '/'uTi' Itt' ZPJ:ItJf::, SfT8Itc.1t. I/-fJD 

A SVAJ'flCCM "/)1m- :D MI/..'! 11--.5' I<r.l.!lE pfo,,/ Nt MzIt::r:M (A.JJ NiJj EvEI" LB.s 0rJ )It ~ Is !:!!!.J'ilr.rt::iLl3 A:1 J;!r ·l.-OYL!) oNL'! I/-t.l.oW 

MJ:V~ih..' SP/tC£ 6l:T\UffN 1!:P1tfl!,{ ~L .+4> MY Filll.fV~1Vl(E.I Cd.£:.>tT'kIG A ;(I)JT oF CF~FMr AND sAfi;tY - "M1VJ? :t:SIu8. 

"":ff>t ttI6f/tt1> '1tJ "ME /WT'.mJE (J:Ac.2AI6'PfE 81k:1£YAY!I)~ mE BJ111!M&If ~WEU.. MNLO ,.,;'/51) "11:J 1JE f:1:;Lu!J) J.tJ MD Jh.L Fs~-j 
Il.EeJ;rVl!l> ~ l/lUJ'L C;>oJ7rlA<'J'MS werr£ AT J.et1sT ~ As 1.}l.Pi:fJS".PIE. HJ7>I IZE6MP 7f) 7>lE ~ S.f.I)E (fAc.;P.6 '!HE P/fIVl!w,fv) I;J£. . _~ 	 '. ,I 

WCIllD DE M' WPU ~1)'E F»IAtJa4t H/ttlO'sH;tP 70 Il:J;f I1P /)te DlU'/&J1ty M tl.E(prJ57t,.IIGT AtJo'fiUJt Pltp/wAi orJ J'llE JVt1fL7'14 ~E; 
ItNfJ :J:.7 WCLlU 8£ ~~'1 _cr 7l'>' JlAv'E, ]'Xc' ~7E() Dltt-vJ5N/f-( cvr "MiUJVl'IH "'ME r;/kl..y/htO M/) Ollvt 7l:> 'THE 

6MAGt;, t7tJL't 70 8~ :pJ/tt:i:...EsrtJjL&~ ~ ~IMP 71' 7li£ war S'~Et 7H£ 'fiw+Ir dF 1if.E HCf/Jsc), :J:T ~I.P6E . fUOGUAt ~p 
W()ULP ~ T4e ... CrM.(J1tf'fl!.tL./1 <!F ollIL ,."""£ 	M &Jflll€E Au ~ Ovd. JV/?l:..fiH&JttS"

I 	 . 
""'HM MIritEs cl/l'l PItrl'&t1'!.fg. f)lJ,U>vE :rs· 7liII'r tNtf.. f);t.:WIJ.,..'M ..IS LEr.f 7I.fIIr..I.) ~ (JIM. Ht1'NlE., wHelUA5 ~y tI'J>Il){ HMVtf c-t-J 

oult (jf.«..k. HItJ7li5(l. [)1WJ&Ifr( tx..I 'M'6 MtL'}l( SJ:.bi? ort Ar Lbt>r /0 I f:rl.qw., "fr/E SOll'm SP.JE o-F 7Uf:I.R.' JirJ.M.G• .5'pQx.r , . 	 ' . 
eo""p/..uf,.a: ~ "TU£ 10 'ZQrJ'1'N6 .Q.?r'&k,U. I(£(j!~ ".,..OVL.() u/fJ-IlI:/t;')r:HVMl., Y ;ttUNfiAIT"')HE' tJ$ 0(= k .NN~f'!.A..) 

SOME1>1:vJ6 MIt Y tl]>lM ~ 0'tV 0 vIt 8 tOCK. t..(jtlrf.8V7Z.y wl1:s (6.h1f, lJoJ; "Jo~ ~30?, h;08,; tJ'tY1./ 6310.1 Ifr-rp ldlIB'EJ.1pto.JA /fIBJIJ ~). 

That t~~ Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed. Affiant(s) will. be required to pay a reposting and 
advertISing fee and may be required to provide additional information. 	 . ... 

Signature 

Name· Type or Print 

. 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

. • r ". 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this IYday of ftpllPL ;.......;:=-L... before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

. JIts{jfV. M&.!Vfk . 	 . 

irmmrJI1, 20U 

http:ldlIB'EJ.1pto.JA
http:eo""p/..uf
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance· 
The undersigned ~ereby a,ffirms u~der, the 'pen~:lit!es of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That th~ Information herein given IS within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, 

That the Affiant( s) does/do presently reside at 	 mh=3:="a.3=<--~B:!::h.!<::LIJN=-.:...::·:!...~!.-·....:.1M...J...!..!::&v::;....:....!U.~'£:=:...-_______~____ 
Address 

City 	 State Zip Code 

Th~t based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Vartance at the above address (indicate hardship or{fL'ractfcal diffici:iJly): . 

TJ.lf P(UJfJEtt1'l IS IJW.I&U£,J IJNusv/h...... AND !)r;,~ XN T>1A-'J A ''':sVNIt..OOM'' cANMI, flLAr.:rxc/tt.LY BE AIlDW' 70 /tfJV OlY[EYL s.tJ)& 

of 	~f pwEu..-.ltJ(; O'1>4Ett.. '7>i1lN -mE Abll.:b-\ S~b. UiJFaftWiJlt-i'::t..Y 7>1£ mfL"M sa>£ of OUll HO'MG LS ONLY If-S' ~ /fiE 10'J ," 	 . . 

SCn31tc1C. AvO 1\ S{)NIloONI lHAl :rSaNI.Y '1-r' W'i.I>£ ON 'ME OV7'SIlE( 1iN'O 7liUJ EV6N. L/5"S aN /)It J)..JJ;u){;) ~S Alar ftl/Sz:{)LE 

ItS 	 ~.,. ",-"VLf) OfJei J\U,O'>V MlJ.,JZI4/h... tlO~N\ BE'fWf&J e;]:j)tlYl.. \,.-I'/h.t. ~D I!;NY FIIYlw~ttF.... C1l..~ A HaIr <7F SItfE1Y-Il.r:U'1rI:O ;rSSvB. 

\fJ~ nE6t1n.j) '1lI·}){c z:mr s.wE (flta>.JG 'THE 8,1}c.tYM.j)~ 7)lE BM&-ICNT .5"n'tu1--'Et..L wOIILD NEe{) 1:J 8E?uu:;f) Jj.) I/fJD ML 
ESi;w.t.1'r'15 IlECCW EIJ f)u;w\ wcIh.. CPN']YVfc..'WrtS wl'(l~ It! L.ft'/.jr 7'tv.rcs I1:fl!jPw.p./J;f. w..m-t rl.E6MD "J?) ~E SOI/])( S11>E( Fftc-.JJJG 

"THE VllJ;lI&Ifty) ~ ~"1...J) BE fill ilNDGt lINOVE F.PJ/lNc.J/tt- Hf/ttOSHfi> Tv Il...]:..P vf' 1H£ D/lNlW1I-t I/fJD IlElPNsmVGT/lfJO']XE{l 
I', 	 " 

DYLtvbJ/ty o-J })It; tJO'£.1)/ s:;.J)£; //tVD ;p;- r-dvI..D /3£ fltlttXlvtu-'1 I):J:I-f:Q..VLI ~ H/tIE 7>tE 1lli:brJSll1-VL11!O, ()/l.Tv/5":'!H arr ).liWI.I6l'( ]l.IE 

Lh 'OF ~ BAtILY!'hl.l> /tf'Ij) OYM. ')T) JXE GMil6S o-tJLY 10 BE .:rw~LE )0 cM.5, l,./;h')1 IUG/Itf..D )0 })I.£ t.wts7 .s~E toy{
~V . . ~ 
"hJ ~oF]}IE rlCNSFr) k IM:)VLf) BE :ru.oGu.lh. W EU:u.O A svN i,pOM IN nu.vl t7F '])I.E ucurE MO \M7VLD DBJ'tWi mE eVilS 
, .. 1: 	 .,. 

Nf&tz.H of Oily(. HO'Ntc NJf) t3J@'E }}vI.. ttt=. avtt Nt:rGUEotlS. ,.. . . 

. wHItr MI\1LE:r ovrt l'~'P&1.:T"/ so IJNuWE::rs T>l1tr "11K. ·f)rtW~ ~s LBr T>f/Ml.;t f7u::M wit HO"MEJ vH6tII:J evtrty ~.cn. H()-I>A.E ON 


OVrl (JLOq(. HM '1>4~ f)Yl;~'f:'14;;-C1J '])1£ ~'rn ~E ~ '115' L.IW'tST 10' f1iwv, ptE $l:1u'Tl-( suE or TXT3iA- HO'ME. Srnu., CP-MpL¥ffJLE 

w;h>t ']}{{:; st11lftc.1L lLtG.,vlA.f:""'[JI/f W'lJL..D .~rtWCjV'Jltit'i PtLlYlPC ']ME 115& of II StlNItOOM,JSC7M('j}/W(' EVErlY orf)U:'VI. HoME eN otJlL 


/31.bC-1L .ct.ntra:JVll.:j /-lAs ((,3CJ'I;,bJOJ: b30(,.J~.3o~ (;'.J08.JJ.50'i {,3/0/ /1NO l.J1I Bl!:l..MtVA M&JIJE). . 

. 	 That the Afflant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a forma( demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 


advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information, . , 


. Signature Si~re 

Jftsc.rJ MftJ () EL.. 
Name - Type or Print 	 Name - Type or Print 

-------------------------~----------------------------~-~----------------------~---------~-~--. 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this l'f~ day of ·/tf{L:):.L , . ~OoCJ , before me,a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

:ms~ M.thvUEL­
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

- ____---orIr19 Commission 'D(pitrI 
!/IIIUIIITJJ 1, 2011. 

http:Jftsc.rJ
http:b30(,.J~.3o
http:st11lftc.1L
http:ru.oGu.lh
http:L.ft'/.jr
http:flta>.JG
http:flLAr.:rxc/tt.LY


TAX.nvvvv .. 

'. Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for tbeproperty located at 6303· Bb...Lt>rJ1t /tVlNUE 
wbicbis presently zoned ·_-=f>..;.)(.---,3;;;...:....S"--___ 

. This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal. 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and whiCh is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I Bc) d.. . 3 ~ C. 1 -. /lJ fP;:rl.;vt:t:r A 

" , 

P(lCJfoSE:/)· Ai)f)~ )?:J H~ A 5::rJ>E YJ"trLf) SET13rtc1L Or s- f£t!r ::uJ 

L-:ttJ dF Jrlf;vt:ttJ :z::MVM /l..bJltJr/l..Ef) 10 Fi."Zf'f: 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form, . . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting. etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County: 

Ime do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjurY, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition, .' 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

~ MANIIEL-

Address Telephone No. 
" 

"",: LIfIfJ) b7()~ Ii9BO 

Attorney For Petitioner: . H: Lv·-/o) 377 -'f1t17 
Address· Telephone No. 

Name· Type or Print , City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by Ui~:\.Z6ning Commissi6jH:!f of Baltimore County. 
this _ day of " . that the subject matter of this petition be set for·a public'l:tearing, C\dvertiseQ; 'a~equired by the zoning 
reguI,aUons~ot.Ba)timore QQ.!.mty and that the property be reposted, . ;' "'" .: '.~ "'1 1'_,,' " 

:;":"'. '~':;f:~ '"":;::;:'~('t·l~!~,~\.}:~ ". ~!' ~\ 
, .. . "\,:

\!P,;':i..·,..·'~2· ':i"::tit.~Uit:~«.~~) :~~,p: ", ,\ .. 
--. ,. . ~~~ ",; 


i.i:;~:. \~. ~'; ~ ...,'\. Zoning Comrriis,sioner of Baltimor~CoUlity 


CASE NO. Reviewed By P .r. .~~'I.~ D~t~:;~·,:.'4f'510q 
REV 10/25101' ;, .. I oS· ~~stimated Posting Date '. ,",' "~JAk}Oq I 

" ' .. lo ,':D9 . ' 
-.~--.~ .•."'''..~.,.....~.,••''.~." •• " ••.'".~,•.''''.<.•..•~....•~.-



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 6303 BELLONA AVENUE 

Beginning at a point on the East side of Bellona A venue which is 50 feet wide at the 
distance of550 feet (+1-) South of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting 
street Midhurst Road which is 50 feet wide. 

Being part of LotW3 (part in City), Block A in the subdivision of Pinehurst as recorded in 
Baltimore County Plat Book #8, Folio 73, containing 2,352 square feet (in County). 

Also known as 6303 Bellona A venue and located in 9 Election District, 5 Councilmanic 
District. 



-
 e 


FORMAL DEMAND 

FORBEARING 


CASE NUMBER: 1-001- oZ74 ·-A 
Address: G'30?J t'E:ii-cNit- A-Vc­
Petitioner(s): ClASoN MItAltJ.t:l-
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

l!We 0>e: ((ortA-- t. /--+!-1t'11$ CdIM~· ~S9:;C,. 
Name - Type or p'rint ' 

( ) Legal Owner OR (v{Resident of 

69/1 C-11 tl I'-' I ~?fYf eA-t:/ ave-
Address 

~/f,'m;:,re-I fY1 t 
City I State 

.:5-1 ~("5-
Zip Code 

00- -¥3S - g3~'Z 
Telephone Nu~ber 

JG..I\c-V p. rilCkr-on,cf 
. r rr,'!:'~",:;>/cI'e./,f. 

which is located approximately ~ / tJ60 feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A'I'1'A(~UED IS '1'IU IU~QIJIIUm PItOCESSINO 111!E 170n THIS 
BEllAND. 

~ .{Jh~ 6foJ~f 

Signature ~ Die. 

Signature Date 
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 



: !"~'.:,'~[) 

t·.:· 1:'- '."" 

~ i,' 

~ " . .' " 

Total: 
Rec ~...;.... 

From: ,J .. ",-" ""'.' ".,." J '"'. ___ 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION' 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 



- NOTICE OF ZONING 

HEARING 


I; ,The zonin~ c~mmiSSio~~r! CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 
; of Baltimore- county, by au- ~ I rthority of the 'zoning A.ct "I 

and Regulations of Balti- ; 
;, 'more County_ wilr'hold a." 

public, hearing in .Towson, ' 
I Mal)lland on -the propertY ' 
: Identi,~ed her~in as follows: ~ ____-=5......1.)'--1-1-/_:, 20~ 
I"~ c~se: 112009-0274'A', '1 
, 6303 Bellona Avenlie " 
, Elsii1e'- of Bellona Avenue, j THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 
~ '~50 feet south 'of centerline 
'" of Midhufst Road ",' 
" 9th Election District - , in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md_,15th Councilmanic Dislrict ­
i Leg~1 OWner(s): Jason & 

once in each of _--:-_~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing r'~:~'::"t:e~o permit apro: 
posed addition to have a 

side .yara setback of 5 feet 

in -iieu: of the miniinumre- ' 
 on ,5/1'1 ( ,2~ 

, qUlred'10 feet, ,
f Hearing:' - ThursdaY,1 ,June­
, 4, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. In 
: 'Room 106, 'County OffIce Q!f The Jeffersonian
! Building, 111 West Chesa:, 
, "peake AVenUe, Towson_ 
r 2-1204, - -- ' o Arbutus Times 

"WILLI~~J:'~ISEMAN,III o Catonsville Times 
Zoning CommiSSioner foro, 

Baltimore County , 
 o Towson Times 

,"lOTES:, (j) Hearings ·are 
Handicapped -Accessible; , 

, I for special accommoda-' o Owings Mills Times 
, tions . Please Contact the 

Zoning Commissioner's Of-
 o NE Booster/Reporter 

, fice at ,(410) 887-4386.', ' 
(2) For infonmation cori­ o North County News 

: eerning,the "'File- andlor 
.. Hearing, Contact the zoriilig' : 
, Revif)w Office at -(41~) 887- . ; 
. {339L , ,- - I 
V1T 5/833May,19 .' ?01548 -i 

i
\, l _ • -. ! ~ ­ , 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




". 

,', 

William D. Gulick, Jr. 
Baltimore County Approved Sign Poster 
Notary Public 
2944 Edgewood A venue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
410-530-6293 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

TO: PDM I Zoning Office 	 DATE: May 19,2009 
JOB NO. 2009-012 
RE: Manuel Property 

ATTENTION: Ms. Kristen Matthews I Ms. Donna Thompson 	 6303 Bellona Avenue 
Case No. 2009-0274-A 

WE ARE SENDING YOU V" Attached __ Under separate cover the following items: 

__ Copy of letter __ Prints V" Documents __ Other ___-'--__ 

No,ofCopies Date 	 Description 

1 May 19,2009 Certificate Of Posting 

2 May 19,2009 Site Photos 

TRANSMITTALS are as checked below: 

-'--v,,--_For approval _~_ For your use __ As requested For review & comment 

Other _____________________________ 

REMARKS: 2nd Posting 

cc:Manuel 

File # 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 Z009 

D~PT. OF PERMITS AND 
~L~)L~10PMENTMANAGEMENT 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Department of Permits & Development Management Date: May 19,2009 
Baltimore County 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Zoning Office 
Attention: Ms. Donna Thompson 

Re: 	 Case Number: 2009-0274-A 
Petitioner/Developer: Jason & Lisa Manuel 
Date of HearingiClosing: June 4, 2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) required by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 6303 Bellona A venue 

The sign (s) were posted on: May 19,2009 

l 1 lam D. Gulick, Jr'jf
! 2944 Edgewood Avenue 

Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 

SEE ATTACHED SITE PHOTOS 

.. ! .. /-' 
t,.. J II 

..
"r: ..; ~ 1~ ii"· . 


"j
, 



RECEIVED 


MAY 2 2 Z009 


DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
,DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 



ZON I . G NOTICE 
CASE # 2..QQ9 :.J"t) 14 ~ 

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD 8Y 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

RECEIVED 

DEFf, OF PERMITS AND 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMEN 




William D. Gulick, Jr. 
Baltimore County Approved Sign Poster 
Notary Public 
2944 Edgewood A venue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
410-530-6293 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 


TO: PDM I Zoning Office 	 DATE: April 28, 2009 
JOB NO. 2009-010 
RE: Manuel Property 

ATTENTION: Ms. Kristen Matthews / Ms. Donna Thompson 	 6303 Bellona Avenue 
Case No. 2009-0274-A 

WE ARE SENDING YOU t/ Attached __ Under separate cover the following items: 

__ Copy of letter ___ Prints _ ....::;t/__ Documents Other ______ 

. 	 , f No. afCoOles oaet 	 Descnp' Ion 

I April 26,2009 Certificate Of Posting 

2 April 26,2009 Site Photos 

TRANSMITTALS are as checked below: 

_~t/__ For approval t/ For your use __ As requested F or review & comment 

Other _______________________________________________ 

REMARKS: 

cc:Manuel 

File # 
RECEIVED 

APR 27 2009 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMEN 



.," , 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Department ofPennits & Development Management Date: April 28, 2009 

Baltimore County 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Room 111 

Towson, MD 21204 


" Zoning Office 
Attention: Ms. Donna Thompson 

Re: 	 Case Number: . 2009-0274-A 

Petitioner/Developer: Jason & Lisa Manuel 

Date of Hearing/Closing: May 11, 2009 


This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) required by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 6303 Bellona Avenue 

The sign (s) were posted on: April 26, 2009 

2944 Edgewood Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 

SEE ATTACHED SITE PHOTOS 

~"-""", ~'---,.~-- ........­
\~-! :--;1 /~:-:-! ''1 ..'-~"~'" ~ . -~.. 

i.. t. .;-- -- .... ,.".. ..,., ' . 

• I,•• ,: . 

. ",
01.:. \' 

.. ~-. /..... 



,
• 

~ 
t 
f; 

~. 
PUBLIC HEARING ? 

! 

PURSUANT TO SECIION 26-f21(bJlII, BALTIMORE cou.nr CODr 


AN eliGIBLE I~DMOUAL OR GROUP/lAY 

REOUEST APIIBliC HEARING CONCER NING 


THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REOUfSTIS 

RECEfVEO IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 


t~ 

5:00 P,M, OH 11~-J...,. ~,'._ 
ADDHlO,U INFORMAIION IS AVAILABLE AT TNE OEPARTMEII1 0/ 

PERMIIS AN;) DEVElOPMCNT ,~AHAGE~EH' , COUNTY OfFICE BUIlDlNO. ,.. ~ 111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.. lOWSON. KO 2111)4, (CHlIII/-ml 
(, 0\ 
.. 
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RECElVED_ 

APR I). 7 ('009 
j 

DEPT OF PER MITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEME 

RECEIVED 

[ APR 27 2009 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEM 

I 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE.OPMENT MANAGEMENT 
.' ZONING REVIEW . 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

.' Case Number 2009-1· O~1:+ I-A Address (P,363 f)k£lLl)I{A Ai~· 
Contact Person: D6NNarKOQJPsDJ 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 41lsioCJ 	 Posting Date: 4JcOLo/OQ Closing Date: S/J/Joj
I I / I I I 

, Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the' contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the'posting date noted above: It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request fora public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the toning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within .10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to . 
whether the petition has been granted, denied,or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail.' . 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 W~+ I-A Address lo3D2> !2:>ELLOl{A A-J£.. 
Petitioner's Name tn ftNUE-L-	 . Telephone ylD -~7'7 - 4:117 
Posting Date: 4/sllR lD..'1 	 Closing Date: _----:~~JW..f...i-lo'D..J..9______ 

Wording for Sign: TOP~rmJA'" ADDITlC>!J CSUI\1BDOM"')IAJITI-l a 5;/?OOTS/DE 

>1ARD SETe>ac~ 1M LIEU OF THt;;. RC:CYUlfs£D iO-Et::E.i. 

WCR 	 Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. ' 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising.. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: me tJ lJE:.b 

Address or Location: to Z>o 2'> 

~ooq - D~.rllj. - A 

~):;:'W-ONAAtE..· 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: ______~bo~R~._(T~A=S=O~~~ro~A~~~U~·~=L~____________________~_______ 


Address: 10 2202> Ib~ll-Ol-!A FN£. 

'e:>R \--1""1 mORE: I m D s!l1.;J.) ~ 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ . 
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MARYLAND 

May 12, 2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TlMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

Th.e Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . , 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0274-A 
6303 Bellona Avenue 
E/side of Bellona Avenue, 550 feet south of centerline of Midhurst Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Jason & Lisa Manuel 

Variance to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the 
minimum required 10 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, June 4, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

~Ylt~2::Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Jason Manuel, 6303 Bellona Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21212 
Bellona-Gittings Comm. Assoc., 5911 Charlesmead Ave., Baltimore 21212 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2009 . 

. (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPEC,IAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www,billtimorecountymd,gov 




• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, May 19, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Jason Manuel 41 0-377 -4417 
6303 Bellona Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0274-A 
6303 Bellona Avenue . 
E/side of Bellona Avenue, 550 feet south of centerline of Midhurst Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Jason & Lisa Manuel 

Variance to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the 
minimum required 10 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, June 4, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410~887-3391. . 

ILLIA J. E N III 



• 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

May 29,2009 
Jason & Lisa Manuel 
6303 BeJlona Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

Dear: Jason & Lisa Manuel 

RE: Case Number 2009-0274-A, Address 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 15, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on tbis case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

VerytrueJ,lYYOurs,~. " ..;". .,,"',', 
•. '.' " i '. " t,A,'I' '. ..' '. ;" .' .~..;.,,;!; ), ... ,," ­

" . ' ;c.·." ........, .... . 


W. Carl Richards, Jr..., 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

e: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

Jl 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 i Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 410-887.3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 

B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 13,2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-274- Administrative Variance 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: -\-::;~<b.A~~~-J.~----:;~:4At4.At4:::---
CMILL 

",I" 

W\DEVREv\zAC\9-274,doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: May 4,2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 4, 2009 
Item Nos. 2008-189, 2009-273, 274, 
276,277,278,279, 280 and 282 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-05042009 -NO COMMENTS 



S 

Martin O'Malley, Governor I Sta+I'\~" I John D. Porcari, Secreta!)' 


Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Govern'or ,~ [\1 Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration ;) 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No 2.009'":Dz74-A. 
Permits and Development Management ~ vO '3 ·~L..I-()I4A.A\lk.lIl\li 
County Office Building, Room 109 MA.N Ut;. \.Y\!.{)?'E tt.:-r l( 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~M.It-lI':i\1lJ...Tl\l~.-.V"''q:lA..~ £5 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. '2..0b~021~-~~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbaiie·Y@~ha.state.md.us).·· . ,. -:. . .' . 

Very truly yours, 

~~St~I~~f 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 

Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545,0300 . www.maryiandroads.com 


http:www.maryiandroads.com
mailto:mbaiie�Y@~ha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: June 10, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~edy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans _ 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 4, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-273, 274, 276, 277, 
278, 279, 280 and 282 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-05042009 -NO COMMENTS _ 



-------

------

--

--- ---

-----

-----

---

------- -

--------

-----

------ - ------

CASENAME,________~---
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 1uD'i- VJ-7 '1-A 

\.., 

DATE 0'- 1 ~ cJt 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE} ZIP MAIL 
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results 	 Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE CITY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vwLl) New Search 

Account Identifier: Ward - 27 Section - 66 Block - 5076 Lot - 002 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MANUEL, JASON M.B. Use: RESIDENTIAL 
MANUEL, LISA A. Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 6303 BELLONA AVE Deed Reference: 1} FMC/7789/ 602 
BALTIMORE MD 21212 2) 

Location 8< Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
6303 BELLONA AVE 55-2X138~8 
BALTIMORE 21212-2403 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
27 66 5076 2 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1937 	 1,407 SF 7,649.00 SF 11110 

Stories Basement 	 Tvpe Exterior 
2 YES 	 STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

~________________~_________________ ______________--------------------~IV~a~lu~e~In_f~o_r_m~a_t~io~n 
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2007 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 

Land 61,190 204,820 
Improvements: 250,770 255,520 

Total: 311,960 460,340 410,880 460,340 
Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: TAYLOR IV, EDWARD E. Date: 05/15/2006 Price: $486,057 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: FMC/ 7789/ 602 Deed2: 

Seller: HOPPER, GREGORY G. Date: OS/23/2003 Price: $322,725 
Tvpe: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: FMC/ 3815/177 Deed2: 

Seller: SNYDER, TROY W. Date: 03/06/2001 Price: $277,884 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: FMC/1139/ 317 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

( 
I 	

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. { 

http:// sdatcert3. resi usa.org/rp _ rewri teldetails.aspx?County=03 &SearchType=S TREET &Ac ... 04/09109 
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results 	 Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0903477070 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MANUEL JASON M B Use: RESIDENTIAL 
MANUEL LISA S Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 6303 BELLONA AVE Deed Reference: 1) /23753/ 140 
BALTIMORE MD 21212-2403 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
6303 BELLONA AVE 	 PT LT 3 PT IN CTY 

6303 BELLONA AVE 
PINEHURST 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
79 12 177 3 2 Plat Ref: 8/73 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 2,352.00 SF 04 

Stories 	 Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 1,170 1,170 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 1,170 1,170 1,170 1,170 

Preferential Land: o o o 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: TAYLOR EDWARD E,4TH Date: 04/28/2006 Price: $488,500 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /23753/140 Deed2: 

Seller: HOPPER GREGORY G Date: OS/21/2003 Price: $325,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /18033/693 Deed2: 

Seller: SNYDER TROY W Date: 02/27/2001 Price: $279,900 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15001/ 117 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 o o 
State 000 a o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountN umber=O... 61112009 
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